

# ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TOWN OF CONESUS

## JANUARY 30, 2023 7:00 PM

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Conesus, County of Livingston and the State of New York was held at the Town Hall, 6210 South Livonia Road, Conesus, New York 14435 on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023.

| PRESENT: | Mark Hopkins        | <br>Chairperson     |
|----------|---------------------|---------------------|
|          | Mike Vogt           | <br>Member          |
|          | Ken Wilkinson       | <br>Member          |
|          | Reinhard Gsellmeier | <br>Alternate       |
|          | Carol Crane         | <br>Secretary       |
|          |                     |                     |
| ABSENT:  | Alissa de Wit-Paul  | <br>Vice Chairwoman |
|          | Brian McCarty       | <br>Member          |

**OTHERS PRESENT:** Rich Corrigan

**<u>CALL TO ORDER</u>**: Chairperson Hopkins called the meeting to order at 7:02 PM. Chairperson Hopkins led the Pledge of Allegiance

#### ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

- 1. Copy of January 30, 2023 Agenda
- 2. Copy of November 28, 2022 Meeting Minutes
- 3. No meeting was held on December 20, 2022

| APPROVAL OF MINUTES Jul | ly 25, 2022 |
|-------------------------|-------------|
|-------------------------|-------------|

Tabled until next month

 RESOLUTION #01-2023

 APPROVAL OF MINUTES
 November 28, 2022

 On a motion of Mike Vogt and seconded by Ken Wilkinson, the following resolution was

 ADOPTED
 Ayes
 3

 Nays
 0

 Absent
 2
 de Wit-Paul, McCarty

Resolved the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the November 28, 2022 meeting minutes as written.

#### OLD BUSINESS

None scheduled for tonight.

### <u>NEW BUSINESS</u> RESOLUTION #02-2923 <u>APPROVAL OF THE 2023 ORGANIZATIONAL NOMINATION OF ALISSA DE WIT-PAUL AS VICE</u> <u>CHAIRPERSON</u>

On a motion of Mike Vogt and seconded by Ken Wilkinson, the following resolution was



A

## ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TOWN OF CONESUS

## JANUARY 30, 2023 7:00 PM

| DOPTED | Ayes   | 3 | Hopkins Vogt, Wilkinson |
|--------|--------|---|-------------------------|
|        | Nays   | 0 |                         |
|        | Absent | 2 | de Wit-Paul, McCarty    |

Resolved the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the nomination of Alissa de Wit-Paul as Vice Chairperson.

#### RESOLUTION #03-2023 APPROVAL OF THE 2023 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DAY AND TIME OF MEETINGS

On a motion of Ken Wilkinson and seconded by Mark Hopkins, the following resolution was

 ADOPTED
 Ayes
 3
 Hopkins Vogt, Wilkinson

 Nays
 0
 0
 Absent
 2
 de Wit-Paul, McCarty

Resolved the Zoning Board of Appeals approve (except those indicated in red) to meet on the last Monday of each month at 7:00 PM.

# RESOLUTION #04-2023 APPROVAL OF THE 2023 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING SCHEDULE

On a motion of Mike Vogt and seconded by Ken Wilkinson, the following resolution was **ADOPTED** Ayes 3 Hopkins Vogt, Wilkinson Nays 0 Absent 2 de Wit-Paul, McCarty

Resolved the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Schedule as follows:

January 30 February 27 March 27 April 24 May 22 June 26 July 31 August 28 September 25 October 30 November 27 December 18

All meetings (except those indicated in red) will be held on the last Monday of the month starting at 7:00 PM. All meetings are open to the public.



JANUARY 30, 2023 7:00 PM

With no further business, on a motion of Mike Vogt seconded by Ken Wilkinson, the meeting was adjourned at 7:10 PM. Motion was carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,

Carol Crane, Zoning Board of Appeals Secretary